Weighted average effective
interest rate

Floating interest rate

 2020
%

2019
%

2020
$

2019
$

Financial assets held at amortised
cost:

Cash and cash equivalents 0.00 0.00 10,725 293,601
Receivables  - - 386,477 2,902,215
Total financial assets   397,202 3,195,816
Financial liabilities held at

amortised cost:
Trade payables and accruals  - - 649,168 1,289,665
R&D financing loan - 14 - 1,905,722
Promissory notes - 14 - 259,107
Total financial liabilities   649,168 3,454,494

Interest rate sensitivity

At 30 June 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank deposits at
variable interest rates.  The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% (2019: +/- 1%).  These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are based on a change in
the market interest rate at reporting date, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that
are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

 Profit for the year Equity

 $ $ $ $

 +1% -1% +1% -1%

30 June 2020 105 11 105 11

30 June 2019 69 7 69 7
The analysis above excludes the loan liabilities as both the promissory notes and the R&D financing
loan are fixed rate.

Foreign currency risk

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in AUD.  Exposures to currency exchange rates arise
from the Group’s overseas research and development activities, which are denominated in US dollars
(USD) OR Euros.

The Group does not enter into forward exchange contracts to mitigate the exposure to foreign currency
risk.  The Group’s risk management procedures for short-term foreign currency cash flows to fund the

Page 52 of 62

payment of suppliers in the United States and Europe consists of holding a proportion of the estimated